
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 209-1106

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:7/31/2012 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:9/4/2012 9/4/2012

Title: Department of Transportation recommending the Board:
1) Make findings pursuant to Article II, Section 210 b (6) of the El Dorado County Charter that there
are specialty skills required for the work to be performed under this Amendment that are not expressly
identified in County classifications; and
2) Authorize the Chair to sign the First Amendment to Agreement for Services No. 870-S0911 with
Sycamore Environmental Consultants, Inc., extending the term of the Agreement from September 14,
2012 to the later of County’s recordation of Notices of Acceptance for projects or resolution of all
construction claims, if any, associated with the projects.

FUNDING:  Highway Bridge Program Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2A - Approved CRS 9-4-12.pdf, 2. 2B - First Amend to AGMT # 09-52651 9-4-12.pdf, 3. A-County
Counsel Approval.PDF, 4. B-Sycamore Agreement.pdf, 5. C-Adopted Abatement & Cleanup
Order.PDF

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors9/4/2012 2 Pass

ApprovedBoard Of Supervisors9/15/2009 1 Pass

Department of Transportation recommending the Board:
1) Make findings pursuant to Article II, Section 210 b (6) of the El Dorado County Charter that there
are specialty skills required for the work to be performed under this Amendment that are not
expressly identified in County classifications; and
2) Authorize the Chair to sign the First Amendment to Agreement for Services No. 870-S0911 with
Sycamore Environmental Consultants, Inc., extending the term of the Agreement from September 14,
2012 to the later of County’s recordation of Notices of Acceptance for projects or resolution of all
construction claims, if any, associated with the projects.

FUNDING:  Highway Bridge Program Funds.
Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost
There is no fiscal impact associated with this agenda item.  Funding for the Amendment will be
provided by Highway Bridge Program funds.

Background
On September 15, 2009 the Board approved Agreement for Services No. 870-S0911 with Sycamore
Environmental Consultants, Inc. for a not-to-exceed amount of $240,000 for a three-year term to
assist the Department of Transportation (Department) with environmental review services for the
Rubicon Trail Area projects: Rubicon Trail at Ellis Creek - Bridge Replacement Project (CIP No.
77117) and Wentworth Springs Road at Gerle Creek - Bridge Replacement Project (CIP No. 77118).

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 09-1106, Version: 2

Reason for Recommendation
Both bridge replacement projects have encountered delays related to agency coordination and
permitting processes and approval.  The purpose of the Amendment is to extend the expiration date
of the Agreement from September 14, 2012 to the County’s recordation of Notices of Acceptance for
the projects or resolution of all construction claims, if any, associated with the projects.  This change
will ensure that expiration of the Agreement coincides with the completion of the work for the projects.
There are no changes to the Scope of Work or the not-to-exceed compensation amount of the
Agreement.

The Purchasing Agent reviewed and provided approval of the Department's request to process the
Amendment for environmental review services and concurs that the Department's request is in
compliance with Board of Supervisors Policy C-17.

Board approval of this Amendment is required pursuant to Board of Supervisors Policy C-17 due to
the term of the Agreement exceeding three years.

The El Dorado County Employees Association, Local #1, has been informed of this proposed
Amendment.

Action(s) to be taken following Board approval
1. The Acting Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on the two originals of the First
Amendment to Agreement for Services No. 870-S0911.
2. The Acting Clerk of the Board will forward one fully executed original to the Department for further
processing.

Contact
Kim Kerr, Interim Director
Department of Transportation

Concurrences
County Counsel and Risk Management

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

